



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 458 of 2026**

Bajrangi And 2 Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Dev Prakash Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 51

HON'BLE ANIL KUMAR-X, J.

1. Sri Dev Prakash Singh, learned counsel for appellant and Sri R.K. Singh, learned AGA for the State are present.
2. The present criminal appeal under Section 14-A(1) Scheduled Castes & Scheduled Tribes Prevention of Atrocities) Act has been preferred by accused-appellants with a prayer to to set aside the order dated 04.12.2025 passed by the learned court of Special Judge SC & ST (Prevention of Atrocities) Act 1989, District Chitrakoot, in S.S.T. No. 48 of 2017 (State of U.P. Vs Bajrangi and others), arising out of Case Crime No.1064 of 2015, under section 323, 504, 352 of I.P.C. & section 3(2)5Ka 3(1)Dha SC/ST Act, at Police Station Karwi, District Chitrakoot by which the learned trial court has convicted the appellants for the offence under section 323, 504, 352 of I.P.C. & section 3(1) DhaSC/ST Act.
3. Learned counsel for the accused- appellant submits that the accused/ appellants nos.1, 2 & 3 have been granted interim bail vide order dated 4.12.2025 by the Trial Court.
4. Admit.
5. Issue notice to informant/opposite party no.2 through C.J.M. concerned. Learned AGA is also directed to serve the notice upon informant through concerned Investigating Officer.
6. Put up as fresh on 17.2.2026.
7. Interim bail granted by learned Trial Court is extended till the next date of listing.

January 20, 2026/Mukesh

(Anil Kumar-X,J.)